
English Safety Precautions
CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.

DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.

HC8430/37 HC8440/37
FCC ID: OYMHC8442 FCC ID: OYMHC8442
IC: 135M-SBCHC844237 IC: 135M-SBCHC844237

• This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and with RSS-210 of Industry
Canada. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1) this device my not cause harmful interference, and 
2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may

cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications made to this equipment not expressly approved by Philips
may void the FCC authorization to operate this equipment.

• This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in
a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
– Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
– Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
– Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the

receiver is connected.
– Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

• Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than herein may
result in hazardous radiation exposure or other unsafe operation.

Philips Consumer Electronics Company,Atlanta, GA 30346-6400, U.S.A.

PHILIPS CONSUMER ELECTRONICS warrants this product against defect in material
or workmanship, subject to any conditions set forth as follows:

PROOF OF PURCHASE:
You must have proof of the date of purchase to receive warranted repair on the product.A
sales receipt or other document showing the product and the date that you purchased the
product as well as the authorized retailer included, is considered such proof.

COVERAGE:
(If this product is determined to be defective)

LABOR: For a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase, Philips will repair or replace
the product, at its option, at no charge, or pay the labor charges to the Philips authorized
repair facility (see warranty service phone numbers in next column).After the period of one
(1) year, Philips will no longer be responsible for charges incurred.

PARTS: For a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase, Philips will supply, at no
charge, new or rebuilt replacement parts in exchange for defective parts. Philips authorized
repair facility will provide removal and installation of the part under the specified labor
warranty.

EXCLUDED FROM WARRANTY COVERAGE
Your warranty does not cover:
• Labor charges for installation or setup of the product, adjustment of customer controls

on the product, and installation or repair of antenna systems outside of the product.
• Product repair and/or part replacement because of improper installation, connections to

improper voltage supply, abuse, neglect, misuse, accident, unauthorized repair or other
cause not within the control of Philips.

• A product that requires modification or adaptation to enable it to operate in any country
other than the country for which it was designed, manufactured, approved and/or
authorized, or repair of products damaged by these modifications.

• Damage occurring to product during shipping when improperly packaged or cost
associated with packaging.

• Product lost in shipment and no signature verification of receipt can be provided.
• A product used for commercial or institutional purposes (including but not limited to

rental purposes).
• Products sold AS IS or RENEWED.

Français Précautions de Sécurité
PRÉCAUTION: RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI UNE BATTERIE DE TYPE INCORRECT EST

INSÉRÉE DANS L'APPAREIL. DÉBARRASSEZ-VOUS DES BATTERIES
USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

HC8430/37 HC8440/37
FCC ID: OYMHC8442 FCC ID: OYMHC8442
IC: 135M-SBCHC844237 IC: 135M-SBCHC844237

• Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 du règlement de la FCC et à RSS-210
d’Industrie Canada. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes:
1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer de brouillage nuisible 
2) Cet appareil doit accepter tous les brouillages reçus, y compris ceux susceptibles de

compromettre son fonctionnement.

Avertissement:Toute modification apportée à l’appareil sans l’autorisation expresse de Philips
peut annuler l’autorisation du FCC d’utiliser cet appareil.

• Soumis aux tests en vigueur, cet appareil est certifié conforme aux limites d’un matériel
numérique de classe B et répond aux spécifications de la partie 15 des recommandations
de la FCC. Ces limites ont été conçues pour apporter une certaine protection contre
les brouillages nuisibles en environnement résidentiel. Cet équipement crée, utilise et
peut émettre de l’énergie radioélectrique. S’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément
aux instructions, il risque de brouiller la réception radio et télévision. Cependant, il ne
garantit pas l’absence totale de brouillages dans certaines installations.

Si cet équipement se révèle être la source de brouillages de ce type (ce qui peut être vérifié
en le mettant sous puis hors tension),
prenez les mesures suivantes pour y remédier:

– changez l’orientation ou l’emplacement de l’antenne de réception.
– éloignez l’appareil du récepteur.
– branchez l’appareil à une prise secteur différente de celle utilisée pour le récepteur.
– demandez de l’aide à un fournisseur ou à un technicien radio/télévision qualifié.

• L’emploi de commandes, de réglages ou l’application de procédures autres que ceux
mentionnés dans ce manuel peuvent occasionner des radiations d’exposition ou un
fonctionnement dangereux.

SHIP-IN WARRANTY 
For Ship-In warranty repair, ship the product to a Philips authorized service facility for repair
in its original carton and packing material. If you do not have the original carton or packing
material, have your product professionally packed for shipping. Ship product via a traceable
carrier.When it is necessary for you to ship the product to Philips for repair, you will pay the
shipping cost for shipment to Philips. Philips will pay the shipping costs when returning the
product to you.

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE IN THE U.S.A., PUERTO RICO, OR U.S.
VIRGIN ISLANDS…
Contact Philips Customer Care Center at:

1-888-PHILIPS (1-888-744-5477)

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE IN CANADA…
1-800-661-6162 (French Speaking)
1-888-PHILIPS (1-888-744-5477) (English or Spanish Speaking)

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY FOR THE CONSUMER. PHILIPS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY
APPLICABLE LAW,ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusions or limitation of incidental or consequential damages,
or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or
exclusions may not apply to you. In addition, if you enter into a service contract agreement
with the PHILIPS partnership within ninety (90) days of the date of sale, the limitation on how
long an implied warranty lasts does not apply.

Español Precauciones de Seguridad
PRECAUCIÓN: EXISTE RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI SE SUSTITUYE LA PILA POR OTRA

DE UN TIPO QUE NO SEA EL ADECUADO.
DESECHE LAS PILAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

HC8430/37 HC8440/37
FCC ID: OYMHC8442 FCC ID: OYMHC8442
IC: 135M-SBCHC844237 IC: 135M-SBCHC844237

• El dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de las reglas FCC y con RSS-210 de Industry
Canada. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dañinas y 
2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida,

incluyendo interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento deficiente.

Advertencia: Los cambios y modificaciones realizadas en este equipo y no aprobados
expresamente por Philips pueden anular la autorización concedida por la FCC 
para utilizar este equipo.

• Este equipo ha sido examinado y creado para cumplir con los límites para un dispositivo
digital Clase B, según el apartado 15 de las reglas FCC. Estos límites tienen el objeto de
proporcionar protección razonable contra interferencias nocivas en una instalación
residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencias y, si no
se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias
perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que esa
interferencia no ocurra en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias
perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, que pueden determinarse al encender
o apagar el equipo, se sugiere al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia a través de
una o más de las siguientes medidas:
– Reoriente o vuelva a colocar la antena receptora.
– Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
– Conecte el equipo a una toma en un circuito diferente al que esté conectado el

receptor.
– Consulte a su proveedor o a un técnico experimentado en radio/TV para más ayuda.

• El uso de mandos o ajustes o la ejecucción de métodos que no sean los aquí descritos
puede ocasionar peligro de exposición a radiación.

Return your Product Registration Card today 
to get the very most from your purchase.

Registering your model with PHILIPS makes you eligible for all of the valuable benefits listed below, so
don't miss out. Complete and return your Product Registration Card at once to ensure:

*Proof of 
Purchase 

Returning the enclosed card

guarantees that your date of

purchase will be on file, so no

additional paperwork will be

required from you to obtain war-

ranty service. 

*Product Safety 
Notification 

By registering your product, you'll

receive notification - directly

from the manufacturer - in the

rare case of a product recall or

safety defect.

*Additional
Benefits of
Product
Ownership
Registering your product guaran-

tees that you'll receive all of the

privileges to which you're enti-

tled, including special money-sav-

ing offers.

Know these
safetysymbols

This “bolt of lightning” indicates
uninsulated material within your
unit may cause an electrical

shock. For the safety of everyone in
your household, please do not remove
product covering.

The “exclamation point” calls
attention to features for which
you should read the enclosed

literature closely to prevent operating
and maintenance problems.

CAUTION: To prevent electric shock,
match wide blade of plug to wide slot,
fully insert.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS

INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.
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For Customer Use
Enter below the Serial No. which is
located on the rear of the cabinet.
Retain this information for future ref-
erence.

Model No. ______________________

Serial No.  ______________________

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR 
SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE 
THIS EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR 
MOISTURE.

PHILIPS LIMITED WARRANTY
One (1) Year Labor and Parts Repair (Facility)

www.philips.com
This document is printed on chlorine free produced paper
Data subject to change without notice
Printed in China

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Class II equipment symbol
This symbol indicates that the unit has  

a double insulation system

 

 

 

Clean only with a piece of dry cloth.

materials

Philips, P.O. Box 671539, Marietta, GA. 30006-0026

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.

(Warranty: 4835 710 27100)
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PHILIPS CONSUMER ELECTRONICS garantit ce produit contre tout défaut de
matière ou de main d’oeuvre, sous réserve de toutes les conditions énoncées, comme suit :

PREUVE D’ACHAT :
Vous devez fournir une preuve de la date d’achat afin de bénéficier du service de réparation
garanti pour votre produit. Un reçu ou tout autre document faisant preuve de la date d’achat
du produit et du détaillant agréé est considéré comme une preuve d’achat.

COUVERTURE : (S’il est déterminé que le produit est défectueux)

MAIN D’OEUVRE : Pour une période de un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat, Philips s’engage,
à son choix, à réparer ou à remplacer le produit gratuitement, ou à rembourser les frais de
main d’œuvre du centre de service agréé Philips (voir les numéros de téléphone de service
de garantie à la colonne suivante). Suivant cette période de un (1) an, Philips ne sera plus
responsable d’aucun frais encouru.

PIÈCES : Pour une période de un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat, Philips fournira,
gratuitement, des pièces de rechange neuves ou remises à neuf en échange des pièces
défectueuses. Un centre de réparation agréé Philips effectuera le démontage et le montage de
la pièce sous la garantie de main d’oeuvre spécifiée.

EXCLUSIONS DE LA GARANTIE 
Votre garantie ne couvre pas :
• les frais de main d’oeuvre pour l’installation ou la configuration du produit, le réglage des

commandes sur le produit du client ainsi que l’installation ou la réparation du système
d’antenne externe au produit.

• la réparation du produit et/ou le remplacement des pièces à cause d’une mauvaise
installation, d’un raccordement à une alimentation électrique incorrecte, d’un emploi
abusif, d’une négligence, d’un mauvais usage, d’un accident, d’une réparation non autorisée
ou de toute autre cause non contrôlable par Philips.

• un produit nécessitant une modification ou adaptation afin de permettre l’utilisation dans
tout pays autre que celui pour lequel il était désigné, fabriqué, approuvé et/ou autorisé ou
toute réparation du produit endommagé par ces modifications.

• tout dommage au produit lors de l’expédition lorsque celui-ci n’a pas été emballé
correctement ou tout frais associé à l’emballage.

• un produit perdu lors de l’expédition sans preuve signée de la réception.
• un produit utilisé à des fins commerciales ou institutionnelles (y compris mais non de

façon limitative les fins de location).
• un produit vendu TEL QUEL ou RÉNOVÉ.

GARANTIE D’UN PRODUIT EXPÉDIÉ 
Pour la réparation en garantie d’un produit expédié, expédiez le produit à un centre de
service autorisé Philips dans sa boîte et son emballage d’origine. Si vous ne disposez pas de la
boîte et de l’emballage d’origine, faites emballer votre produit par un service d’expédition
professionnel. Expédiez votre produit via un service d’expédition identifiable.Au cas où vous
devez expédier le produit à Philips pour réparations, vous êtes responsable des frais
d’expédition à Philips. Philips paiera les frais d’expédition pour le renvoi de votre produit, à
votre domicile.

POUR OBTENIR UN SERVICE DE GARANTIE AUX ÉTATS-UNIS, À PORTO
RICO OU AUX ÎLES VIERGES AMÉRICAINES …
Communiquez avec le centre de service à la clientèle de 
Philips au : 1-888-PHILIPS (1-888-744-5477)

POUR OBTENIR UN SERVICE DE GARANTIE AU CANADA…
1-800-661-6162 (pour un service en français)
1-888-PHILIPS (1-888-744-5477) - (pour un service en anglais ou en espagnol)

LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT CONFORMÉMENT À CETTE GARANTIE
CONSTITUE LE SEUL REMÈDE POUR LE CONSOMMATEUR. PHILIPS N’EST
AUCUNEMENT RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU INDIRECT
RÉSULTANT DE LA VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE SUR CE
PRODUIT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LES LOIS APPLICABLES,TOUTE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ LOYALE ET MARCHANDE OU D’UTILITÉ
PARTICULIÈRE DU PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE DANS LE TEMPS À LA DURÉE DE CETTE
GARANTIE.

Certains états ne reconnaissent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de la responsabilité pour
dommages indirects ou accessoires, ou autorisent des limitations sur la durée d’une garantie
implicite, il est donc possible que les limitations ou exclusions mentionnées ci-dessus soient
sans effet dans votre cas. En outre, si vous concluez une entente de contrat de service avec la
société PHILIPS dans les quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours suivant la date d’achat, la limitation sur la
durée de la garantie implicite ne s’applique pas.

Retournez rapidement votre carte 
d’enregistrement de garantie pour profiter 

pleinement de votre achat.
L’enregistrement de votre modèle auprès de PHILIPS confirme votre éligibilité à tous les bénéfices
mentionnés ci-dessous. N’oubliez donc pas de remplir votre carte d’enregistrement de garantie et de
nous la retourner le plus tôt possible afin d’assurer :

*Preuve d’achat

Retournez la carte d’enreg-
istrement ci-incluse afin de
garantir que la date d’achat de
votre produit sera classée
dans nos dossiers et éviter
ainsi le besoin de remplir
d’autres formulaires afin
d’obtenir votre service de
garantie. 

*Avis sur la
sécurité des
produits

En enregistrant votre produit,
vous serez avisé - directement
par le fabriquant - de toutes
défectuosités compromettant
la sécurité ou de tout retrait
du produit du marché.

*Bénéfices addi-
tionnels de l’en-
registrement du
produit
L’enregistrement de votre
produit garantit que vous
bénéficierez de tous les priv-
ilèges auxquels vous avez
droit y compris des offres-
rabais spéciales.

Sachez reconnaître ces 
symboles de sécurité 

Ce symbole « d’éclair » s’ap-
plique aux matériaux non isolés
présents dans votre appareil et

pouvant causer un choc électrique. Pour
assurer la sécurité des membres de
votre famille, veuillez ne pas enlever le
couvercle de votre produit.

Les « points d’exclamation »
ont pour but d’attirer votre
attention sur des caractéris-

tiques à propos desquelles vous devez
lire soigneusement la documentation
accompagnant l’appareil afin d’éviter tout
problème d’exploitation ou d’entretien.

ATTENTION : Pour éviter les chocs
électriques, introduire la lame la plus
large de la fiche dans la borne corre-
spondante de la prise et pousser à fond.

st AVIS
RISQUE DE CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES

NE PAS OUVRIR

Attention: Afin de prévenir le risque de chocs électriques
ne pas retirer les vis.

Toute réparation devrait être confiée à un personnel qualifié.

t

s

À l’usage du client
Entrez ci-dessous le numéro de série
qui se trouve à l’arrière du boîtier du
dispositif. Conservez ces informations
pour référence ultérieure.

No. de modèle : __________________

No. de série : ____________________

AVERTISSEMENT: AFIN DE RÉDUIRE 
LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE OU DE 
CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, NE PAS EXPOSER 
CET APPAREIL À LA PLUIE OU À 
L'HUMIDITÉ ET LES OBJETS REMPLIS DE 
LIQUIDE, COMME LES VASES, NE 
DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE PLACÉS SUR LE 
DESSUS DE L'APPAREIL.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE PHILIPS
Un (1) an sur la main d’oeuvre et la réparation des pièces (Centre de service)

PHILIPS CONSUMER ELECTRONICS garantiza este producto contra defectos en el
material o en la mano de obra, sujeto a las condiciones que se establecen a continuación:

COMPROBANTE DE COMPRA:
Para obtener la reparación garantizada del producto, debe presentar un comprobante de la
fecha de la compra. Se considera como tal comprobante un recibo de venta o algún otro
documento que indique tanto el producto y la fecha en que lo compró, como también el
distribuidor minorista autorizado.

COBERTURA:
(Si se determina que este producto tiene defectos)

MANO DE OBRA: Durante un período de un (1) año desde la fecha de compra, Philips
reparará o reemplazará el producto, según sea su criterio, sin ningún costo o pagará los
cargos por concepto de mano de obra a la instalación de reparación autorizada de Philips
(consulte los números de teléfono de servicio técnico de la garantía en la columna siguiente).
Después de un período de un (1) año, Philips no será responsable de los gastos en que se
incurra.

PIEZAS: Durante un período de un (1) año desde la fecha de compra, Philips proporcionará,
sin ningún costo, piezas de repuesto nuevas o reacondicionadas a cambio de las piezas
defectuosas. La instalación de reparación autorizada de Philips proporcionará el retiro y la
instalación de la pieza de acuerdo con lo que indique la garantía de mano de obra específica.

SIN COBERTURA DE GARANTÍA
Su garantía no cubre:
• Los costos de mano de obra por la instalación o preparación del producto, el ajuste de

controles del cliente en el producto y la instalación o reparación de los sistemas de
antena externos al producto.

• La reparación del producto y/o el reemplazo de piezas debido a la instalación inadecuada,
a conexiones hechas a un suministro de voltaje inadecuado, al abuso, descuido, mal uso,
accidentes, reparaciones no autorizadas u otras causas que no se encuentren en control
de Philips.

• Un producto que requiera modificación o adaptación para permitir su operación en
cualquier país que no sea el país para el que se diseñó, fabricó, aprobó y/o autorizó o la
reparación de productos dañados por estas modificaciones.

• Los daños al producto durante el envío cuando el empaque no ha sido el adecuado o los
costos asociados con el empaque.

• La pérdida del producto en el traslado y cuando no se pueda proporcionar una firma que
verifique el recibo.

• Un producto que se use para propósitos comerciales o institucionales (lo que incluye,
entre otros, los de alquiler).

• Los productos vendidos TAL COMO ESTÁN o RENOVADOS.

GARANTÍA DE ENVÍO 
En el caso que deba ocupar la garantía de envío para la reparación, envíe el producto en su
caja y material de embalaje original a una instalación de servicio técnico autorizada de Philips
para que lo reparen. Si no tiene la caja ni el material de embalaje original, embale el producto
de manera profesional para enviarlo. Envíe el producto por una empresa de transporte
rastreable. Cuando deba enviar el producto a Philips para que lo reparen, usted deberá pagar
los costos del envío. Philips pagará los costos de envío al regresarle el producto.

PARA OBTENER EL SERVICIO TÉCNICO DE LA GARANTÍA EN EE.UU.,
PUERTO RICO O EN LAS ISLAS VÍRGENES DE EE.UU...
Comuníquese con el Centro de Atención al Cliente al:

1-888-PHILIPS (1-888-744-5477)

PARA OBTENER EL SERVICIO TÉCNICO DE LA GARANTÍA EN CANADÁ...
1-800-661-6162 (si habla francés) 
1-888-PHILIPS (1-888-744-5477) - (si habla inglés o español)

LA REPARACIÓN O EL REEMPLAZO, SEGÚN LO DISPONE ESTA GARANTÍA, ES LA
SOLUCIÓN EXCLUSIVA PARA EL CLIENTE. PHILIPS NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE LOS
DAÑOS CASUALES O IMPORTANTES QUE INFRINJAN ALGUNA GARANTÍA EXPRESA
O IMPLÍCITA SOBRE ESTE PRODUCTO. CON EXCEPCIÓN DE LO QUE PROHÍBA LA
LEY VIGENTE,TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD Y ADECUACIÓN
PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR EN ESTE PRODUCTO ESTÁ LIMITADA EN
DURACIÓN A LO QUE ESPECIFIQUE ESTA GARANTÍA.

Algunos estados no permiten las exclusiones o la limitación de los daños casuales o
importantes, ni permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de la garantía implícita, de modo que
es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no se apliquen a usted.Además, si
usted celebra un contrato de servicio con la sociedad PHILIPS en un plazo de noventa (90)
días desde la fecha de venta, no se aplicará la limitación sobre la duración de la garantía
implícita.

Devuelva su tarjeta de registro de producto hoy 
mismoy obtenga lo mejor de su compra.

Al registrar su modelo con PHILIPS usted cumplirá con los requisitos para obtener todos los valiosos
beneficios que se indican a continuación, ¡no se los pierda! Llene y devuelva su tarjeta de registro del
producto ahora mismo para garantizar:

*Comprobante
de Compra 
La devolución de la tarjeta
incluida garantiza que se
archive la fecha de compra, de
modo que no necesitará más
papeleo para obtener el servi-
cio de garantía. 

*Seguridad del
producto
Notificación
Al registrar su producto,
recibirá la notificación (direc-
tamente del fabricante) en el
raro caso de un retiro de pro-
ductos o de defectos en la
seguridad.

*Beneficios adi-
cionales de la
propiedad del
producto
Registrar su producto garanti-
za que recibirá todos los privi-
legios a los cuales tiene dere-
cho, incluyendo las ofertas
especiales para ahorrar
dinero.

Conozca estos símbolos de       

seguridad

Este “relámpago” indica materi-
al no aislado dentro de la
unidad que puede causar una

descarga eléctrica. Para la seguridad de
todos en su hogar, por favor no retire la
cubierta del producto. 

El “signo de exclamación” llama
la atención hacia funciones
sobre las que debería leer con

atención en la literatura adjunta para evi-
tar problemas operativos y de manten-
imiento.

st AVISO
RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO

NO ABRIR

Atención: Para reducir el riesgo de choque elécrico,
no quite la tapa (o el panel posterior).

En su interior no hay piezas que el usuario pueda reparar.
Para servicio dirijase a personel calificado.

t

s

Sólo para uso del cliente
Escriba a continuación el Nº de serie,
el cual se ubica en la parte posterior
del gabinete. Guarde esta información
para futura referencia.

Nº de modelo. __________________

Nº de serie.  ____________________

ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR 
RIESGOS, DE INCENDIO O 
DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, NO 
EXPONGA ESTE EQUIPO A LA LLUVIA 
O A LA HUMEDAD.

PRECAUCIÓN: Para evitar descargas
eléctricas, haga que la paleta ancha del
enchufe coincida con la ranura ancha e
introdúzcala hasta el fondo.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA PHILIPS
Un (1) año de mano de obra y de reparación de piezas (Instalación)

Symbole d' un appareil de classe II
Ce symbole indique que l'appareil est équipé 

d'un système à double isolation.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Símbolo del equipo Clase II
Este símbolo indica que la unidad tiene un 

sistema doble de aislamiento.

Philips, P.O. Box 671539, Marietta, GA. 30006-0026

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Il est possible que vous bénéficiiez de droits supplémentaires variant d’un état/province à l’autre.

(Garantie: 4835 710 27125)

Philips, P.O. Box 671539, Marietta, GA. 30006-0026

Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos. Usted puede tener otros derechos que varían entre los diferentes estados y provincias.

(Garantía: 4835 710 27150)
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